Li et al.
Chinese Journal of Mechanical Engineering           (2022) 35:56
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Oblique Cutting Based Mechanical Model
for Insertion Torque of Dental Implant
Luli Li1,2, Song Zhang1,2*   , Quhao Li1,2, Cuirong Bian3 and Airong Zhang1,2
Abstract

(1)	 The bone-quality coefficients were determined by
bone CT value and different in implants with or
without cutting edges. The reasonable explanation
for this may be the bone quality depended not only
on bone density, i.e., bone CT value, but also the
microstructure of trabecular bone.
Table 3  Parameters of insertion experiments
Drills and Implants
types
Bone blocks
No.
Diameter
d (mm)
Insertion speed ω (r/min) Feed rate
v (mm/min)
IS TSD22F A01–A02; B01–B02; C01–C02 2.2 1200 10
IS TSD29F A01–A02; B01–B02; C01–C02 2.9 1200 10
IS TSD34F A01–A02; B01–B02; C01–C02 3.4 1200 10
IS TSD39F A01–A02; B01–B02; C01–C02 3.9 1000 10
IS TSD44F A01–A02; B01–B02; C01–C02 4.4 800 10
IS BIS4510 A01; B01; C01 4.5 20 16
IS BIS4510 A02; B02; C02 4.5 30 24
IS TSD22F A03–A05; B03–B05; C03–C05 2.2 1200 10
IS TSD29F A03–A05; B03–B05; C03–C05 2.9 1200 10
IS TSD34F A03–A05; B03–B05; C03–C05 3.4 1200 10
IS TSD39F A03–A05; B03–B05; C03–C05 3.9 1000 10
IS TSD44F A03–A05; B03–B05; C03–C05 4.4 1000 10
IS TSD49F A03–A05; B03–B05; C03–C05 4.9 800 10
IS BIS5010 A03; B03; C03 5.0 20 16
IS BIS5010 A04–A05; B04–B05; C04–C05 5.0 30 24
ITI 044.210 A06–A07; B06–B07; C06–C07 2.2 800 10
ITI 044.214 A06–A07; B06–B07; C06–C07 2.8 600 10